
828 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

the commission deems proper in respect to legislation concern-
ing any and every matter covered by said report.

Sec. 4. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated, out,
of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $1000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary
to pay all expenses incurred pursuant to this act. For the
payment of such expenses the commission shall draw its war-
rants upon the state treasurer, which warrants shall be signed
by the chairman or vice-chairman and attested by the secre-
tary of the commission; and the state auditor shall then ap-
prove and the state treasurer shall pay such warrants as and
when presented, but not exceeding in the aggregate the amount
herein appropriated. A general summary or statement of ex-
penses so incurred and paid shall be included in the above
mentioned report of the commission to the legislature.

Approved April 22, 1939.

CHAPTER 419—S. F. No. 1460
An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims

against the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other
refundments; to provide for the reimbursement and compen-
sation of certain employes of the state having claims for per-
sonal injuries sustained or for loss or damage of property in-
curred while engaged in the performance of their duties and
for the relief of dependents of certain employes of the state for
the death of such employes while engaged in the performance

.of their duties; to provide for the reimbursement and com-
pensation of persons for injuries sustained or for loss or dam-
age to property by certain employes of the state while engaged
in the performance of their duties; and by inmates of state in-
stitutions; and for relief of dependents of certain employes of
the state while engaged in the performance of their duties;
and to provide for payments to certain persons for services
performed to the state; to authorize the state auditor to can-
cel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by
certain persons with the state and to credit payments hereto-
fore made upon other purchases or to refund same; to reim-
burse certain persons for deeds to certain land erroneously
conveyed by the state; to authorize the auditor to credit on
certain land contracts the value of improvements found not to
be on said land; to provide money for carrying on certain
state activities as authorized by law; to authorize and direct
certain claims, to be paid out of the game and fish department



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 829

funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out
of the rural credits department funds; to authorize and direct
.certain claims to be paid out of the state agricultural society
fund; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of
the adjutant general's funds; and for other purposes out of
other funds; and reappropriating certain balances.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The
sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be nec-
essary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified
in the following sections of this act to be available for the year
ending June 30, 1939, unless otherwise specified.

Sec. 2. To reimburse the County of Faribault
for overpayment of interest upon loan
covering county ditch No. 26 $ 303.25

Sec. 3. To reimburse the Southeastern Minne-
sota Poultry Association of Roches-
ter, Minnesota for its apportioned

• share of state aid to poultry associa-
tions for the year 1937 70.78

Sec. 4. To reimburse the village of Cass Lake
for balance of state aid due in 1938
for distribution of gross earnings tax-
es to cities and villages $ 956.24

Sec. 5. To reimburse the estate of Laura A.
Day, Deceased, of Hennepin County,
for overpayment of inheritance tax,
as per amended order of the Judge of
Probate, of Hennepin County dated
December 7, 1938 $58,549.90

Sec. 6. To reimburse the estate of Arthur
Hussey, Deceased, for overpayment of
inheritance tax, as per amended order
of Judge of Probate Court of Stearns
County, dated August 22, 1938 $ 6.85

Sec. 7. To reimburse the estate of Henry We-
ber, Junior, Deceased, of Mower Coun-
ty for overpayment of inheritance tax
in said estate, as per amended order
of Judge of Probate of Mower County,
Dated March 31,1938 $ 96.06



830 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 8. To reimburse D. J. Tulare of Roches-
ter, Minnesota, for duplicate payment
of, cigarette licenses, as per letter from
Department of Agriculture, Dairy and
Food, dated February 24, 1938 $ 6.00

Sec. 9. To reimburse the treasurer of the
State of Minnesota for return of pro-
tested check issued by the Gasser Com-
pany, Incorporated, of Duluth, Minne-
sota, covering chain store tax, as per

. letter of the state treasurer, dated Jan-
uary 3, 1938 $ 13.44

Sec. 10. To reimburse the Morris and Rends-
ville Telephone Company for overpay-
ment of gross earnings taxes for 1936,
as per certificate of the Minnesota Tax
Commission dated May 14, 1937 $ 2.49

Sec. 11. To reimburse Peoples Natural Gas
Company, Omaha, Nebraska, for over-
payment of chain store tax, as per cer-
tificate of the Minnesota Tax Commis-
sion, dated February 11, 1937 $ 16.72

Sec. 12. To reimburse the treasurer of School
District No. 52, Polk County, for over-
payment of interest upon a loan from
the Permanent University Fund . .. .$ 36.00

Sec. 13. To reimburse A. C. Swanby, clerk of
the district court of Marshall County
for services rendered in receiving and
disbursing the sum of $18,824.65 in
the Mud Lake Condemnation proceed-
ings, Marshall County, as per certifi-
cate of the State Conservation De-
partment dated January 17, 1939 . .$- 94.12

Sec. 14. To reimburse the estate of George M.
Bleeker, Deceased, for overpayment -
of inheritance tax, as per certificate of
the attorney general, dated January
24, 1939 $ 326.75



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 831

Sec. 15. To reimburse the estate of Olof P. Fin-
stad, of Hennepin County for overpay-
ment of inheritance tax, as per order
of the Judge of Probate Court of
Hennepin County, dated January 4,
1939 $ 12.59

Sec. 16. To reimburse the estate of Peter M.
Fischer, Deceased, to Anna M. Fisch-
er, widow, Scott county, for overpay-
ment of inheritance tax, as per certifi-
cate of the Probate Court, of Scott
'County, dated January 26, 1939 $ 95.98

Sec. 17. To reimburse the State Treasurer for
unpaid balances due from insolvent
banks, which balances were cancelled
by the Executive Council under reso--
lution of July 14, 1937, and pursuant
to the provisions of Chapter 406, Laws
of 1929 • $18,951.30

Sec. 18. To reimburse the village of Federal
Dam, Cass County, for overpayment of
interest upon state trust fund lands .$ 54.04

Sec. 19. To reimburse the treasurer of school
• district No. 78, Clearwater county for

- overpayment of interest upon state
trust fund lands $ 22.50

Sec. 20. To reimburse the treasurer of School
District No. 24, Todd County, for over-

' payment of interest upon state trust
fund lands $ 10.00

Sec. 21. To reimburse the treasurer of School
District No. 155, Todd County, for

. overpayment of interest upon state
trust land funds $ 42.50

Sec. 22. To'reimburse the North Woods Timber
Company for refund due on Timber
Permit No. 8119, timber sold on
NW14NE1A and NE^NW^, of 16-
63-19 $ 3.25



832 SESSION- LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 23. To reimburse A. J. Thomas & Sons,
of Cook, Minnesota, for refund due on
Timber Permit No. 8657, timber sold
on SE14SWJ4 of 36-146-25 ........ $ 25.77

Sec. 24. To reimburse A. J. Thomas & Sons,
of Cook, Minnesota, for refund due on
Timber Permit No. 8658, timber- sold
on SW14 SW14, of 36-146-25 . ..... $ 19.16

Sec. 25. To reimburse Halvorson Trees, Incor-
porated, for refund due on Timber
Permit No. 9739, timber sold on Sy2-

, NW14 and SE^ of 17-55-17 . .$ 152.50

Sec. 26. To reimburse Halvorson Trees, Incor-
porated, for refund due on Timber
Permit No. 9740, timber sold on Ny2-
NE}4, SE14 NEi,4, and Ei/2 NWi/4,
of 20-55-17 ...................... $ 50.00

Sec. 27. To reimburse Mae Mayhew for refund
due on Timber Permits 8419, 8420,
8421 and 8422, timber sold on SW*4
NE^, Ei/2 SEiA of 12-63-4E; NEi/t
NEi/4, SM-NEJ4, EM; SW^ and SE14
of 13-63-3E ; Wi/2 NE^ and'NWM, of
18-63-4E; Si/2 SW14 of 18-63-4E . .$ 20.00

Sec. 28. To reimburse the estate of Martin O.
Sandager, Deceased, of Jackson Coun-
ty, for overpayment of inheritance
taxes, as per order of the Judge of
Probate, dated February 18, 1939 . . $ 95.74

Sec. 29. To reimburse G. A. Youngquist for
services rendered and disbursements
incurred in connection with the de-
fense of the quo warranto proceedings
in the Supreme Court of the State of
Minnesota ex. rel. Peterson v. Quinli-
van ............................. $ 886.50

Sec. 30. To reimburse Farmer & Tighe, law-
yers, in the matter of the estate of
Henry Hawbaker, Deceased, of Wa-
tonwan County for services of three
appraisers covering real estate in Da-
kota County ...................... ? 48.50



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 833

Sec. 31 To reimburse Carl Christofferson for
filing fee erroneously paid the Sec-
retary of State $ 10.00

Sec. 32. To reimburse J. B. Bonner for filing
fee erroneously paid the Secretary of
State $ 50.00

Sec. 33. To reimburse Joseph P. Kilroy for
filing fee erroneously paid the Sec-
retary of State • $ 50.00

Sec. 34. To reimburse Daniel W. Wilson for
filing fee erroneously paid the Secre-
tary of State $ 50.00

Sec. 35. To reimburs.6 William H. Vanderburgh
Estate for filing fee paid the Secre-
tary of State $ 50.00

Sec. 36. To reimburse the estate of Ida M.
Cole, Deceased, of Mower County, for
overpayment of inheritance tax, as per
order of the Judge of Probate Court,
of Mower County, dated March 20,
1939 $ 476.50

Sec. 37. To reimburse the E, C. Williams Com-
pany in refundment of filing fee er-
roneously paid the State Securities
Commission March 30, 1937 $ 100.00

Sec. 38. To reimburse the estate of Mary An-
derson Cabot, Deceased, of Olmsted
County for overpayment of inheri-
tance taxes, as per amended order of
the Probate Court, dated April 4,1939 $ 328.94

Sec. 39. To reimburse the county treasurer
of Hennepin County covering refund-
ment for overpayment of inheritance
taxes in the matter of the estate of
Kate E. Penney, Deceased, of Henne-
pin County, as per amended report
dated April 22, 1938 $ 100.81

Sec. 40. To reimburse B. F. Grooms for money
erroneously paid the State Treasurer
on Slate School Land Certificate No.
63699 $ 30.00



834 SESSION.LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 41. To reimburse Roy J. Crowder for fil-
ing fee erroneously paid the Railroad
and Warehouse Commission in1 April,
1937 $ 50.00

Sec. 42. To reimburse George' Lawson for loss
suffered through the negligence of a
state employe $ 75.00

Sec. 43. To reimburse Joseph Miller for loss
suffered through the negligence of a
state employe $ 75.00

Sec. 44. To compensate John E. Johnson for
personal injuries received through the
negligent operation of an automobile
by a state employe $ 500.00

Sec. 45. To reimburse Woodward Motors for
services performed for State Relief
Agency $ 15.00

Sec. 46. To reimburse Albert Johnson for med-
ical and hospital expenses incurred by
him for Shirley Buck, a ward of the
State of Minnesota $ 163.00

Sec. 47. To reimburse General Livestock
Agency, Inc., for. losses resulting from
an error of an employe of the Railroad
and Warehouse Commission $ 40.70

Sec. 48. To reimburse the treasurer-of the un-
organized school district of Beltrami
County for losses sustained through
the location of a state game refuge in
said district, the amount to be paid
out of the Game and Fish Department
funds, to be used to retire outstanding
warrants of former School District
No. 32 of said county $ 1,538.03

Sec. 49. To reimburse Ray Miller for money
erroneously paid'to the State of Min-
nesota on purchase of timber on SW*4
SB^4 of Section 7, 68, 25, which tim-
ber had been removed previous to the
sale $ 10.00



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 835

Sec. 50. To reimburse Dr. Donald H. Dewey
for surgical aid rendered Ruth Gakin,
a ward of the state on parole $ 75.00

Sec. 51. To reimburse Dr. Lyle V. Berghs for
surgical aid rendered Lois Peterson, a
ward of the state : .$ 121.50

Sec, 52. To reimburse Dr. C. T. McEnaney for
surgical aid rendered a ward of the
state $ 75.00

Sec. 53. To reimburse Dr. Charles H. Mead for
medical services rendered Charlotte
Johnson, a ward of the State $ 107.QO

Sec. 54. To reimburse the First and American
National Bank of Duluth for license
fees erroneously paid the State Securi-
ties Division $ 400.00

Sec. 55. To reimburse Wilbur H. Keigley for
expenses incurred by him in the line of
duty as sheriff of Faribault County . .$ 485.00

Sec, 56. To reimburse Eugene Smith for money
erroneously paid the Lands and Miner-
als Division of the State $ 25.00

Sec, 57. To reimburse the Coca Cola Bottling
Company of Wirioria, Minnesota, for
overpayment of taxes on non-intoxicat-
ing malt beverages, such reimburse-
ment being a double payment of $1 a
barrel on such beverages . . . . . : $ 1,548.24

Sec. 58. To reimburse the Biltgeri Brothers of
Winona, Minnesota, for overpayment
of taxes on non-intoxicating ferment
ed malt beverages, such reimburse-
ment being a double payment of $1
a barrel on such beverages $ 381.57

Sec, 59. To reimburse Wesley Hospital of Wa-
dena for services rendered James Roes,
a ward of the State . . - . -$ .155.53

Sec, 60. To reimburse Dr. Raymond L. Page
of St. Charles for professional services
rendered Eleanor Deck, a ward of the
State ? 75.00



836 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 61. To reimburse the Winona General Hos-
pital Association for medical and hos-
pital services rendered Eleanor Deck,
a ward of the State $ 37.00

Sec. 62. To reimburse Dr. C. H. Pierce of Wa-
dena for medical and surgical serv-
ices rendered James Roes, a ward of
the State $ 120.00

Ser. 63. To compensate Lucile Wohlford for
disability suffered by reason of her con
tracting tuberculosis, in the line of
duty, while employed at the St. Peter
state hospital for insane, said amount
to be in full and filial payment $ 800.00

Sec. 64. To reimburse Franz Hoffman for dam-
ages suffered on account of the negli
gence of employes of the State Game
and Fish Department $ 700.00

Provided, however, that the direc-
tor of the Division of Game and Fish
may refuse to pay such claim and in
any action brought thereon shall. be
entitled to interpose a-ny legal or
equitable defenses thereto, and shall
not be required to pay such claim nor
any part thereof except as may be duly
'adjudged in said action, with the right
to appeal as in other cases.

Sec. 65. To compensate Lloyd V. Jones for in-
juries received while an inmate at the
Minnesota State Prison in 1933 $ 500.00

Sec. 66. To reimburse Joe Hayek for loss of
property through negligence of in-
mates at the Colony for Epileptics at
Cambridge $ 125.00

Sec. 67. To reimburse the Structural Steel
Company for materials furnished the
Minnesota Historical Society, said
sum to be paid out of state funds of the ,
Minnesota Historical Society $ 2,225.00



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 837

Sec. 68. To reimburse Carrolton Township in
Fillmore County, for the cost of recon-
struction of a public highway damaged
by the overflow of Duschee Creek,
caused by the construction of a state
fish hatchery, said amount to be paid

. out of the Game and Fish Division
funds and to be payment in full $ 2,000.00

Sec. 69. To compensate James Lynch for in-
juries received while an inmate of the
Minnesota State Prison in 1933 and
for medical expenses incurred $ 1,000.00

Sec. 70. To reimburse Russell Bull for dam
ages sustained as a result of a col-
lision with a truck belonging to the
Minnesota National Guard $ 120.00

Sec. 71. To reimburse R. W. Klaers for dam-
ages sustained as a result of a collision
with a truck belonging to the Minne-
sota National Guard $ 150.50

Sec. 72. To reimburse Motor Power Equipment
Company of St. Paul for balance due
on a concrete mixer furnished the
Bemidji State Teachers College, said
amount to be taken out of funds ap-
propriated by Chapter 56, Laws of
1939 $ 701.75

Sec. 73. To reimburse Mrs. Vincent A. Doyle
for earnest money paid on a land pur-
chase from the Rural Credit Bureau,
said sum to be paid out of the Rural
Credit Bureau funds $ 100.00

Sec. 74. To reimburse Jens Undlin for over-
payment of money to the Rural Credit
Department in liquidation of a mort-
gage to the State of Minnesota, said
amount to be paid out of the Rural
Credit Bureau funds $ 300.00

Sec. 75. To reimburse Norah C. Hargadine as
salary due her as principal of the Min-

. nesota School for Feeble Minded for
July, 1938 $ 125.00



838 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 76. To reimburse John L. Whitnack for
earnest money paid on a land purchase
from the Rural Credit Bureau, said
sum to be paid out.of the Rural Credit
Bureau funds $ 100.00

Sec. 77. To reimburse Arthur S. Peterson for
loss-of property through the negligence
of officers of the State' $ 150.00

Sec. 78. To reimburse James Rush of Austin,
Minnesota, for overpayment of taxes
on non-intoxicating fermented malt
beverages, such reimbursement being
a double payment of $1 a barrel on
such beverages .. .$ 5,040.71

Sec. 79. To reimburse Oliver A. Stoutland for
labor performed in the construction
of the Bemidji Teachers' College in
June and July, 1938 $ 175.75

Sec. 80. To reimburse Lowell Robinson for ex-
penses incurred for Hazel Hurr, a
ward of the State $ 40.00

Sec. 81. To compensate Josephine Boynton
Norman for disability suifered by rea
son of her contracting tuberculosis, in
the line of duty, while employed at
the St. Peter state hospital for insane,
said amount to be in full and final
payment $ 800.00

Sec. 82. To reimburse the following persons for
license fees erroneously paid the Rail-
road and Warehouse Commission:
Stanley 0. Ophus $ 5.00
Alfred Pederson $ 5.00

Sec. 83. To compensate Myrtle Thielen for
disability suffered by reason of her
contracting tuberculosis, in the line of
duty, while employed at the Willmar
State Hospital, said amount to be in
full and final payment ' $ 800.00



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 839

Sec. 84. To reimburse John C. Egan, Com-
pany "M", 205th Infantry, Minnesota
National Guard, for emergency serv-
ices rendered the State of Minnesota
while on active duty $ 47.30

Sec. 85. To reimburse The Knaeble Company
for funeral expenses in connection
with the death of Helen Schuveiller
while an inmate of the School for the
Feeble-Minded at Faribault, $200.00
and to reimburse Russel G. Schuveil-
ler for funeral expenses paid for his
daughter, Helen Schuvefller, $80 $ 280.00

Sec. 86. To reimburse Victor Peterson for loss
of property through negligence of the
Department of Conservation, said pay-
ment to be made out of funds'of the
Game and Fish Department $ 24.90

Sec. 87. To reimburse Alex Hagerstrom for
damages suffered by escaped inmates
of the State Training School at Red
Wing ' $ 10.00

Sec. 88. To reimburse Ira Hemingway for
damages suffered by escaped inmates
of the State Training School at Red

'Wing $ 12.75

Sec. 89. To reimburse the Home Oil Company
for losses sustained through the negli
gence of an employee of the Railroad
and Warehouse Commission $ 908.90

Sec. 90. To reimburse the following persons in
the amounts set opposite their names
for medical services rendered Lawr-
ence Ray, a ward of the state, in 1938:
Dr. Richard R. Cranmer, Medical Arts
Building, Minneapolis $ 75.00

New Prague Community Hospital,
Inc., New Prague $ 95.95

Doctors Kurtin and Kucera, Lons-
dale $ 50.00



840 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 91. To reimburse the following named
persons for medical and other services
rendered George Bougarts, a ward of
the State: Doctors Westerman and
Westerman, Montgomery, $75.00 and
Frank Gregor, $46.55 $ 121.55

Sec. 92. To reimburse George L. Cease for in-
juries and property damage due to
the negligence of members of the Na-
tional Guard" $ 75.00

Sec. 93. To reimburse C. I. Krahn of Warroad
for damages to his automobile caused
by the negligent operation of a truck
by a member of the National Guard . .$ 13.75

Sec. 94. To reimburse Anna Wipper and in full
settlement for damages to a touring
car and personal injuries sustained as
the result of a collision with a motor
truck of the Minnesota National
Guard $ 200.00

Sec. 95. To compensate Kenneth Larson, for-
merly of Company "G", 205th Infan-
try, Windom, Minnesota, who was to-
tally disabled in line of duty while in
the military service of the State, in
full settlement therefor, of which
compensation the sum of $590.61 for
medical and hospital bills shall be im-
mediately payable to the claimant and
the remainder to be paid monthly to
the said Kenneth Larson on the first
day of each month on the basis of
$10.67 per week. The Adjutant Gener-
al is hereby charged with the duty
of delivering the warrants for pay-
ment : $ 3,000.00

Sec. 96. The Adjutant General is hereby au-
thoried to pay to the City of Moorhead
from the appropriation, "Repair of
National Guard Armories" for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, in
full settlement, the sum of $3118.39
for paving streets adjacent to the
Moorhead Armory $ 3,118.39



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 841

Sec. 97. To reimburse the Syndicate Printing
Company of Minneapolis for printing
500 copies of annual report of the State
Department of G. A. R $ 254.76

• Sec. 98. To reimburse the City of .Red Wing
for expenses incurred and paid by said
city in the following amounts, for the
following purposes, said amounts to
be paid out of the "Repairs to Na-
tional Guard Armories" fund available
for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1940, to the Adjutant General's De-
partment: for new sidewalk and curb,
$229.85; for paving in front of armory,
$161.85; and for connecting Water line
to armory, $60.08 $ 451.78

Sec. 99. To reimburse the Thorp Fireproof
Door Company of Minneapolis for ma-
terials and supplies furnished the Be-
midji Teachers' College in August and
December, 1938 $ 40.00

Sec, 100. To reimburse John Wimmer, of Ada,
Minnesota, for money paid by him to
the county treasurer of Norman Coun-
ty at a delinquent tax sale held by the
county auditor of Norman County on
May 10,1936, covering land in Section
16-146-44, which belongs to the Minne-
sota School Fund, one half of which
amount is to be paid upon the passage
of this act and the other half of which
amount the state auditor is hereby di-
rected to make deduction from funds

. due Norman County $ 945.26
Sec. 101. To reimburse Mike Holm, secretary of

state, for payment of filing, recording *
and registering fees incurred in filing
for record such certificates of consent
as are authoried by Mason's Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Section 6 $ 150.00

Sec. 102. To reimburse Schirmer & Strasburg
Transportation Company of Minne-
apolis for filing fee erroneously paid
the State Railroad and Warehouse
Commission" f 15.00



842 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Sec. 103. To reimburse E. L. Franz for damages
to his property caused by the negli-
gence of an employe of the State Re-
lief Agency in 1938 $ 13.19

103 A. To reimburse Elmer A. Benson for '
actual expenses incurred by him as
Governor in the public state reception
extended Crown Prince Gustav of
Sweden in June 1938 $ 747.50

Sec. 104. To reimburse the Crookston Trust
Company of Crookston, Minnesota, for
costs and disbursements incurred in
connection with the defense of the quo
warranto proceedings in the District
Court of Polk County and in the Su-
preme Court entitled State ex rel.
William S. Ervin vs. Crookston Trust
Company : $ 110.00

Sec. 105.. To reimburse United Sound Engineer-
ing Company of St. Paul for necessary
material and technical labor used in

' completing the sound system in the
House chamber $ 217.77

Sec. 106. To reimburse Price Electric Company
of St. Paul for electrical supplies used
in completing the loud speaking sys-
tem in the House Chamber $ 578.97

Sec. 107. To reimburse Bputells of Minneapolis
for rubber flooring installed in House
chamber ' $ 3,488.00

Sec. 108. To reimburse J. L. Shiely Company
of St. Paul for sand and gravel used
in making the new concrete flooring
in the House chamber $ 23.31

Sec. 109. To reimburse St. Paul Builders Ma-
terial Company for cement used in
making, the new concrete flooring in
the House chamber $ 147.50

Sec. 110. To reimburse S. Berglund Lumber
Company for nails and flooring used
in making the necessary repairs to the
floor in the House chamber ."....$ 102.91



419] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 843

Sec. 111. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 22,1939.

CHAPTER 420—S. F. No. 1462

An act providing for the determination and payment of
certain claims out of the Trunk Highway Fund or funds
accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Waiver of immunity of estate.—That the State
of Minnesota hereby waives immunity from suit for any
damages for personal injuries and property damaged, caused
by the location, relocation, construction, reconstruction, im-
provement, maintenance and supervision of the trunk high-
way system, to the claimants and in the amounts hereinafter
designated.

Sec. 2. Claimants may bring action within six months.—
That said claimants may severally bring action against the
State within six months from the date of enactment of this
statute, notwithstanding any other statute of this State. Such
actions shall be brought in the District Court in the county
wherein such damage occurred. Service of summons shall be
in accordance with Section 9230, Mason's Minnesota Statutes
of 1927. In case a judgment is rendered against the State,
the Commissioner of Highways is requested and directed, upon
receiving receipt and discharge of such judgment in full, to
pay to the judgment creditor the amount of such judgment out
of the trunk highway fund or out of funds accredited thereto
from highway patrol fines or other sources.

Sec. 3. Commissioner of highways may compromise
claims.—The Commissioner of Highways is hereby authorized
to pay, compromise, adjust or settle any or all of the respec-
tive claims herein referred to in any amount not to exceed the
amounts respectively authorized herein out of the Trunk High-
way Fund or out of funds accredited thereto from highway pa-
trol fines.or other sources.

Sec. 4. Names of claimants.—The respective names of
each of said claimants and the amounts of said respective
claims are as follows, to-wit:


